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MINES AND PETROLEUM — HAWTHORN RESOURCES — PINJIN STATION 

1417. Hon Robin Chapple to the minister representing the Minister for Mines and Petroleum: 

I refer to Department of Mines and Petroleum (DMP) specific advice given to the Appeals Convenor and 
Minister for the Environment report/decision dated January 2016, concerning potential clearing impacts of dust, 
noise being generated from Hawthorn Resources about the proximity of clearing in relation to the homestead and 
amenity impacts on Pinjin Station well before the Mining proposal was lodged with the department seeking 
approval with a document dated 26 November 2015, and I ask: 

(a) in its advice to the Appeals Convenor is it correct that the DMP acknowledged that the approved clearing 
footprint included the Pinjin Homestead and associated infrastructure; 

(b) if no to (a), what is specifically correct in relation to this advice provided to the Appeals Convenor and 
Minister for the Environment; 

(c) is it correct that the Appeals Convenor report in part states ‘Additionally DMP advised that the applicant 
is required to comply with section (20)(5) of the Mining Act and that any non compliance will be deemed 
a breach of condition which may result in a penalty being imposed or the tenement forfeited’; 

(d) if no to (c), can the Minister quote the specific text of what was in the Appeals Convenor report/decision; 

(e) can the Minister explain how a penalty can be imposed or the tenement be forfeited for a failure to comply 
with section 20(5) of the Mining Act 1978; and 

(f) if no to (e), why not? 

Hon Alannah MacTiernan replied: 

(a) Yes.  

(b) Not applicable. 

(c) Yes.  

(d) Not applicable. 

(e) The advice previously provided by the Department of Mines and Petroleum to the Appeals Convenor was 
incorrect. Section 20(5) of the Mining Act does not include any breach provisions, and hence cannot be 
considered a breach of tenement conditions. While it is the case the failure to comply with section 20(5) 
may constitute an offence under other sections of the Mining Act, which can result in penalties being 
imposed, Section 20(5) of the Mining Act does not link to the tenement condition breach provisions 
within the Act, and hence cannot be in itself considered a breach of tenement conditions. 

(f) Not applicable. 
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